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Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

Statements 67 & 68 Glossaries and Footnotes 
 

 

Active employees 
Individuals employed at the end of the reporting or measurement period, as applicable. 

 

Actual contributions 
Cash contributions recognized as additions to a pension plan’s fiduciary net position. 

 

Actuarial present value of projected benefit payments 
Projected benefit payments discounted to reflect the expected effects of the time value (present value) of 

money and the probabilities of payment.  

 

Actuarial valuation 
The determination, as of a point in time (the actuarial valuation date), of the service cost, total pension 

liability, and related actuarial present value of projected benefit payments for pensions performed in 

conformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice unless otherwise specified by the GASB. 

 

Actuarial valuation date 
The date as of which an actuarial valuation is performed. 

 

Actuarially determined contribution 
A target or recommended contribution to a defined benefit pension plan for the reporting period, 

determined in conformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice based on the most recent measurement 

available when the contribution for the reporting period was adopted. 

 

Ad hoc cost-of-living adjustments (ad hoc COLAs) 
Cost-of-living adjustments that require a decision to grant by the authority responsible for making such 

decisions.  

 

Ad hoc postemployment benefit changes 
Postemployment benefit changes that require a decision to grant by the authority responsible for making 

such decisions.  

 

Agent employer 
An employer whose employees are provided with pensions through an agent multiple-employer defined 

benefit pension plan.  
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Agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan (agent pension plan) 
A multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan in which pension plan assets are pooled for 

investment purposes but separate accounts are maintained for each individual employer so that each 

employer’s share of the pooled assets is legally available to pay the benefits of only its employees.  

 

Allocated insurance contracts 
Contracts with an insurance company under which related payments to the insurance company are 

currently used to purchase immediate or deferred annuities for individual plan members. Also may be 

referred to as annuity contracts. 

 

Automatic cost-of-living adjustments (automatic COLAs) 
Cost-of-living adjustments that occur without a requirement for a decision to grant by a responsible 

authority, including those for which the amounts are determined by reference to a specified experience 

factor (such as the earnings experience of the pension plan) or to another variable (such as an increase in 

the consumer price index). 

 

Automatic postemployment benefit changes 
Postemployment benefit changes that occur without a requirement for a decision to grant by a 

responsible authority, including those for which the amounts are determined by reference to a specified 

experience factor (such as the earnings experience of the pension plan) or to another variable (such as an 

increase in the consumer price index). 

 

Closed period 
A specific number of years that is counted from one date and declines to zero with the passage of time. 

For example, if the recognition period initially is five years on a closed basis, four years remain after the 

first year, three years after the second year, and so forth.  

 

Collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

pensions 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions arising from certain 

changes in the collective net pension liability. 

 

Collective net pension liability 
The net pension liability for benefits provided through (1) a cost-sharing pension plan or (2) a single-

employer or agent pension plan in circumstances in which there is a special funding situation. 

 

Collective pension expense 
Pension expense arising from certain changes in the collective net pension liability. 

 

Contributions 
Additions to a pension plan’s fiduciary net position for amounts from employers, nonemployer 

contributing entities (for example, state government contributions to a local government pension plan), 

or employees. Contributions can result from cash receipts by the pension plan or from recognition by the 

pension plan of a receivable from one of these sources. 
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Cost-of-living adjustments 
Postemployment benefit changes intended to adjust benefit payments for the effects of inflation. 

 

Cost-sharing employer 
An employer whose employees are provided with pensions through a cost-sharing multiple-employer 

defined benefit pension plan.  

 

Cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan (cost-sharing pension plan) 
A multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan in which the pension obligations to the employees of 

more than one employer are pooled and pension plan assets can be used to pay the benefits of the 

employees of any employer that provides pensions through the pension plan.  

 

Covered-employee payroll 
The payroll of employees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan.  

 

Deferred retirement option program (DROP) 
A program that permits a plan member to elect a calculation of benefit payments based on service 

credits and salary, as applicable, as of the DROP entry date. The plan member continues to provide 

service to the employer and is paid for that service by the employer after the DROP entry date; however, 

the pensions that would have been paid to the plan member (if the plan member had retired and not 

entered the DROP) are credited to an individual member account within the defined benefit pension plan 

until the end of the DROP period.  

 

Defined benefit pension plans 
Pension plans that are used to provide defined benefit pensions. 

 

Defined benefit pensions 
Pensions for which the income or other benefits that the plan member will receive at or after separation 

from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The pensions may be stated as a specified dollar 

amount or as an amount that is calculated based on one or more factors such as age, years of service, and 

compensation. (A pension that does not meet the criteria of a defined contribution pension is classified 

as a defined benefit pension for purposes of this Statement.) 

 

Defined contribution pension plans 
Pension plans that are used to provide defined contribution pensions.  

 

Defined contribution pensions 
Pensions having terms that (a) provide an individual account for each plan member; (b) define the 

contributions that an employer is required to make (or the credits it is required to provide) to an active 

plan member’s account for periods in which that member renders service; and (c) provide that the 

pensions a plan member will receive will depend only on the contributions (or credits) to the plan 

member’s account, actual earnings on investments of those contributions (or credits), and the effects of 

forfeitures of contributions (or credits) made for other plan members, as well as pension plan 

administrative costs, that are allocated to the plan member’s account.  
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Discount rate 
The single rate of return that, when applied to all projected benefit payments, results in an actuarial 

present value of projected benefit payments equal to the total of the following:  

1. The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made in future periods in which 

(a) the amount of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected (under the requirements 

of this Statement) to be greater than the benefit payments that are projected to be made in that 

period and (b) pension plan assets up to that point are expected to be invested using a strategy to 

achieve the long-term expected rate of return, calculated using the long-term expected rate of 

return on pension plan investments. 

2. The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included in (1), calculated using 

the municipal bond rate. 

 

Entry age actuarial cost method 
A method under which the actuarial present value of the projected benefits of each individual included 

in an actuarial valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual 

between entry age and assumed exit age(s). The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a 

valuation year is called the normal cost. [16 29]  

 

The portion of this actuarial present value not provided for at a valuation date by the actuarial present 

value of future normal costs is called the actuarial accrued liability. [17 30]   

 

[This definition is from "Definitions from ASOPs [Actuarial Standards of Practice] and ACGs 

[Actuarial Compliance Guidelines] of the ASB [Actuarial Standards Board] (including those 

from current exposure drafts) February 2011. “Actuarial Standards Board, 

http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/pdf/definitions.pdf. Accessed on June 25, 2012. 

Footnotes not part of original definition.]  

 

Inactive employees 
Terminated individuals that have accumulated benefits but are not yet receiving them, and retirees or 

their beneficiaries currently receiving benefits. 

 

Measurement period 
The period between the prior and the current measurement dates. 

 

Money-weighted rate of return 
A method of calculating period-by-period returns on pension plan investments that adjusts for the 

changing amounts actually invested. For purposes of this Statement, money-weighted rate of return is 

calculated as the internal rate of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment 

expense. 

 

Multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan  
A defined benefit pension plan that is used to provide pensions to the employees of more than one 

employer. 

 

Net pension liability 
The liability of employers and nonemployer contributing entities to plan members for benefits provided 

through a defined benefit pension plan. 

http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/pdf/definitions.pdf
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Nonemployer contributing entities 
Entities that make contributions to a pension plan that is used to provide pensions to the employees of 

other entities. For purposes of this Statement, plan members are not considered nonemployer 

contributing entities. 

 

Other postemployment benefits (OPEB) 
All postemployment benefits other than retirement income (such as death benefits, life insurance, 

disability, and long-term care) that are provided separately from a pension plan, as well as 

postemployment healthcare benefits, regardless of the manner in which they are provided. Other 

postemployment benefits do not include termination benefits. [18 31]  

 

Pension plans 
Arrangements through which pensions are determined, assets dedicated for pensions are accumulated 

and managed, and benefits are paid as they come due. 

 

Pensions 
Retirement income and, if provided through a pension plan, postemployment benefits other than 

retirement income (such as death benefits, life insurance, and disability benefits). Pensions do not 

include postemployment healthcare benefits and termination benefits. [19 32] 

 

Plan members 
Individuals that are covered under the terms of a pension plan. Plan members generally include (a) 

employees in active service (active plan members) and (b) terminated employees who have accumulated 

benefits but are not yet receiving them and retirees or their beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 

(inactive plan members). 

 

Postemployment 
The period after employment. 

 

Postemployment benefit changes 
Adjustments to the pension of an inactive plan member.  

 

Postemployment healthcare benefits 
Medical, dental, vision, and other health-related benefits paid subsequent to the termination of 

employment. 

 

Projected benefit payments 
All benefits estimated to be payable through the pension plan to current active and inactive plan 

members as a result of their past service and their expected future service.  

 

Public employee retirement system 
A special-purpose government that administers one or more pension plans; also may administer other 

types of employee benefit plans, including postemployment healthcare plans and deferred compensation 

plans.  
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Real rate of return 
The rate of return on an investment after adjustment to eliminate inflation. 

 

Service cost 
The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is attributed to a valuation 

year. 

 

Single employer 
An employer whose employees are provided with pensions through a single-employer defined benefit 

pension plan.  

 

Single-employer defined benefit pension plan (single-employer pension plan) 
A defined benefit pension plan that is used to provide pensions to employees of only one employer.  

 

Special funding situations 
Circumstances in which a nonemployer entity is legally responsible for making contributions directly to 

a pension plan that is used to provide pensions to the employees of another entity or entities and either 

of the following conditions exists: 

a. The amount of contributions for which the nonemployer entity legally is responsible is not 

dependent upon one or more events or circumstances unrelated to the pensions.  

b. The nonemployer entity is the only entity with a legal obligation to make contributions directly 

to a pension plan. 

 

Stand-alone pension plan financial report 
A report that contains the financial statements of a pension plan and is issued by the pension plan or by 

the public employee retirement system that administers the plan. The term stand-alone is used to 

distinguish such a financial report from pension plan financial statements that are included as a pension 

trust fund of another government. 

 

Termination benefits 
Inducements offered by employers to active employees to hasten the termination of services, or 

payments made in consequence of the early termination of services. Termination benefits include early 

retirement incentives, severance benefits, and other termination-related benefits.  

 

Total pension liability  
The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is attributed to past periods 

of member service in conformity with the requirements of this Statement. 

 

Unallocated insurance contracts 
Contracts with an insurance company under which payments to the insurance company are accumulated 

in an unallocated pool or pooled account (not allocated to specific plan members) to be used either 

directly or through the purchase of annuities to meet benefit payments when plan members retire. 

Monies held by the insurance company under an unallocated contract may be withdrawn and otherwise 

invested. 
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FOOTNOTES 
 

 

GASB 67:  Footnote 16 &  

GASB 68:  Footnote 29 
 

For purposes of application to the requirements of this Statement, the term normal cost is the equivalent 

of service cost. 

 

GASB 67:  Footnote 17 &  

GASB 68:  Footnote 30 
 

For purposes of application to the requirements of this Statement, the term actuarial accrued liability is 

the equivalent of total pension liability. 

 

GASB 67:  Footnote 18 &  

GASB 68:  Footnote 31 
 

The effects of a termination benefit on an employer’s defined benefit obligations for OPEB should be 

accounted for and reported in conformity with the requirements for defined benefit OPEB.  

 

GASB 67:  Footnote 19 

GASB 68:  Footnote 32 
 

The effects of a termination benefit on an employer’s or governmental nonemployer contributing entity 

defined benefit obligations for pensions should be accounted for and reported in conformity with the 

requirements for defined benefit pensions.  


